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Proceedings of the Third Session of the Assam Legislative Assembly assembled after the Sixth General Election under Sovereign Democratic Republican

Constitution of India,

The House met in the Assembly Chamber, Dispur, Gauhati on Friday, the 2nd March, 1979 with the Hon, Speaker in the Chair, 11 (eleven ) Ministers 3 ( three)

Ministers of State, 4 ( four ) Parliamentary Secretaries and 92 ( ninetytwo) Members present.

STARRED

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
Date : 2nd March, 1979,

( To which oral answers were given )

Starred Question No. 75 was uot put, the Member being absent.


6 Questions 2nd Mapch
Re: G.R. €ases

shri Golock Rafbanshi asked ¢
# 76: Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(a) The number of G.R. cases registered in different police thanas of Darrang District during the year 1978°?

(b) The number of cases investigations of which have been completed by I/Os and charge sheets submitted for trials ?

Shri Golap Borbora ( Chief Minister ) replied :

76: (a)— 4,277 cases were registered in the police stations of Darrang District during the year
1978a

(b)— Investigation of 3414 cases has been completed and charge-sheets against 1630 cases were sup-
mitted;
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1979 Questijons 7
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8 Questions 2nd March
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Shri Md: Umaruddin ¢ — Mr. Speakei‘ Sir, may I know from the Minister Whether there is any norm of the strength of staff of the Police Stations in accordance with the number of cases; whether the number of cases are, from time to time, reviewd in terms of the strength of staff and whether the staff is increased from time to time?
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a2 3T FiRdqe s@e oy et Jeifie |

Re: Proposal -for increase of ome more train from Gauhati to Silchar

Shrl Nepal Chandra Das asked : =

* 77, Wil the Minister, Transport be pleased to state—

Whether there is any proposal of the.

State Government to move the Central Government for increase of one more train from Gauhati to Silchar due to rush of passengers in the Barak

valley Express?

Shri Zahirul Islam ( Minister, Taansport ) replid §

77— Yes, the matter is under correspondence with -

Ministry of Railways ( Government of India).

Qyea. gl ¢ — WW ALY, W FIFHE Wg FY Gitad (@
@ famsg (deF aiafee zoa ohebl atenld i g
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Shri Gauri Sankar Roy : — What are the terms and

-

Gonditions of the loans?
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- fral =@
WEwde eElR (7@ ) S— SYE IelRE, 98 4 w0 59! fapicq
' fral z3 )

Re : Post of Arabic Lecturer in Karimgang College

Shri Nishith Ranjan Das asked ;
#79. Will the Minister, Education be pleased to state—

(a) Whether there is any Arabic Lucturer in Karimganj Colleg ?

(b) If not what is the reason ?
Shri Lashyadhar Choudhury ( Mlnister, Education) redlied:
79. (a)— No.

(b)— The College authority have not yet received permission to introduce the Subjedt in Degree level from the Gauhati University. Sanction of a post of lecturer in Arabic can be considered

- only when such permission is accorded by the University Gauhati,

RN @7 WA s— T4W WA, a8 AtARI oigit SBGGH-mBz 7BB AT FA @ FEae cE@EE e
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- the Members being absent:
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Shri Altaf Hossain Mazumdar 3— Mr. Speaker Sll‘ the replies of the Chief Mlmster seem to be con-
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Shri Golap Borbora, ( Chief Minister ):— Yes.

‘tradictory. The first point is has the Govt: of India taken the decision to shift Assam Section | ﬁ‘
‘of the Accountant General’s office ? If the Govt. of India has taken the decision to shift the office then only the question of providing house <
accommodation- devolves on the Govt. of Assam:

Shri Golap Borbora, ( Chief Minister ):— As the Govt;
~of India has already agreed so we have now decided that we should make arrangement for acco-
" mmodation for the office at Gauhati.

Shri Altaf Hossain Mazumdar s— Then, Sir, it is no longer under consideration ; it has been decided. 4.

o 8 srmir!nﬁ

Segivsw Aeoen yfiw s | |
qtaAn o fBfFen Rei a TR AT 3R 7 gqIA— - -

(3) wrs fesiaed eryd Fif S WE & TR ¥
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Shri Altaf Hossain Mazumdar :— Mr. Speaker, Sir, let the Minister not take refuse on technicalities; If the information is 1ot available let them clearly say it will be furnished later,
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' Shri Samar Brahma Choudhury, (Minister)— This question does not arise. because these dan'y farms, if anybody has, they are not connected with the

~ Govt. or the Department; so it is not possible

.. _on" the part of the Govt: to give fule 1nformation
' .abOut lf

( Interruptions )

AT Mt 3— @ wiaN T ER BIFNT 4 fiaR TR
' Fie @fFy wis I e Faw @s w0 fw
T’ 9 |

e asﬁcs}@ @) :— | amm R ariTe] %am czt
cszbﬁm‘i‘r R sm wie (FiTal ©IER) o m?u

Quaitcsits 1T - RS9 7 gas Soay wi‘ aﬁ‘l

[Qawg  IwEIE @) :— 37 Lo ;ﬁ..‘-ﬂ? ﬁ'@tﬂv ca T
oIaqT FH AR

Shri Promode Gogoi¢- On a point of order, Sir. As per our Rule the Govt. should furnish the exact information as required by the questioner, In this particular context the question was ‘;ﬂﬁﬂﬁ feataza -
TRy WX g W @3 Tl A IS e g |
siferg The questlon was whether there was any dairy farm in ‘the State and if so exactu location -
 of the farm; Therefore, the question _was_ very
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‘sphcific and the Minister should give the reply -

if ‘thére is"any dairy faim in the State; There-
‘fore, Mr. Speakef, Sir, whether the farm was under the -Départment Or not that was not the qué'Stioi“la" ‘So, Mr. Speaker, Sir, I want to know from your honour whether the reply furnished

- by the Minister is as per our Rule:

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua ( Minister) s— Sir, it cannot be a point of order. This question was asked to a particular Minister in-charge of particular " Department. Therefore,‘ he is responéible for a
_particular Department and in his Depairme'nt there is no dairy farm, Therefore, the reply is’ hoga-

tive. So there cannot be any point of order;
('Interruptivns )

Shri Promode Gogois— Sir, 1 have raised a point of order and the ruling will have to be given by you and not'by the Minister: The Speaker is the competent person to give the ruling and not the Minister ; he has no right.
Mr. Speaker ;:— I am yet to give the ruling but [ have to listen, |

Shri Dulal Chandta Bnrua ( Minister ) :— Sir, I have

< ;.

~
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got the right to submit to you on behalf of the Government: Therefore, the question of raising hue and cry does arise I do not know why they are making hue and cry: My right to submit is derived from the House and you are here to decide. I have got the right to submit before you and you are here to decide things,

Shri Altaf Hossain Majumdar ¢:— Sir, I have a point of

MI'.'

order;

Speaker :— The earlier point of order must be

decided first;

Shri Altaf Hossain Majumder :— Sir, it would be a dangerous proposition to say that as the department dose not own any dairy farm in the State, the Goveinment is not going to give any in formation. If this analogy is accepted, then tomorrow, the Industries Minister may say that he will not say anything about the other industries being run in the State of Assam. Sir, the next point is there is a Veterinary department and the staff of this office is paid from the public exchequer ; right from the Minister down to the Chap-
rasi, they are paid from the public exchequer ;
there is Dairy Development officer and Director ;
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what they are doilng? If they cannot say whether there are dairy farms in Assam, let the deparment go to heli.

Shri Sarat Ghandra Sinha:— Sir, it is very disgraceful to deviate‘ in this manner; The question was specific and the answer must be given in a specific manper. The Government cannot shirk its responsibility in this specific question:
Enoiser erest)

Sstaper @l :— I oAFIFNA VeI GAIBE (I, A GIFIIF FIES $1F A2 @R RyAcsl @2A 5IBII bl FF aiz e @imis gae 4w Aw fofae fRerie
Sa1 ol 36T A2 ATy @R fIene feragiab A12

@fF . core @3 faepibia fo =T =g ?

fBly ~higlq i— A@AlN ey AwE [AREIF A2 ew w6 a3w sfRe iz Az S | 2ufe BAHHGLAA F)
a1z, a3l @b fas, =mEERFR (e, @b Bey § fi

B (T AL | ‘
Therefore, it appears to me that it is not intentional ; ther_e must be some misunders tanding as said earlier, and the Government says, that the department has not got dairy farm. In that way there is some scope for misunderstan-
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‘ding, This sort of misunderstanding should not continew in fature, The Minisier may have further clarification on this and in that case I keep it pending:

AIFced Ta o— FNGT NZIRT eenemenrenn Lo

Mir; Speaker : - Ihave heard all of you; I want to go to the next question,

Shri Golak Chandra Rajbongsi:— T bring a breach of

privilege here.
( noise......... )

Mr, Speaker ;— You can give me notice if you want.

Shri Golak Chandra Rajbonsi e— Sir, it is in the very face of the House. Sir in the Governor’s address, he said that there are dairy farms in the State and the Minister now has denied;

Mr. Speaker :-— Order, order, I am not allowing you, famm ¢ ©EA 1S Skl wiEtafem SUBfaa o@a sSh alg  SIBfd

e L A R ) o 1 B D140
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Ti3afq el At IATA A fwE | SIINAE
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s oo FAT I ifye fefes atmdls ey 9=
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Shri Baneswar Saikia :— This is a very pertinent and relevant question relating t0 the development of rural areas on the ©basis of indigenous raw materials; Paddy straw and Jutesticks are indigenous raw materials -and the scheme is also relevant to the development of the roral areas, Therefore,

Sir, I do not think a separate question is necessary.

ottt qega ((qmar ) s— 1@ falfa gra ens w33 e
@ @z faggs Al [@9e 39 512 fay wegas ey
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Application of Assam Urban Afeas Rent
' Control - Act, 1972

Shri M Ibrahim Ali asked s

*87. Will the Minster,' Revemje be pleased' to ‘state—

(@)

(b).

- been applied to the Urban areas and towns of

(©

(@)

Whether there is an Urban Rent Contral Act of Assam ?

If so,. whether the provisions of the Act have

Assam including the Gauhati Gity ?

Whether the Government is aware that the persons living in the urban areas and towns have -
been subjected to undue harassment by the owners of the rented houses ?

If so, will Government fake appropriate steps for the Urban Rent Control Act ?

(ey If not, why ?

Shri Lakheswar Gohain ( Minister, Revenue ) replied :

87: (a)— Yes.

(b)— Yes.

(c)

\

As -per provision of the. Assam Urban Areas
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Rent Control” Act; 1972, all disputes are to be -

settled in the’ Court of ordinary civil jurisdic-
- _/uon and are not referred to Government, Hence no such representations allegations by the agg--

nved persons have been brought to the notlce of Governinent.

) & (¢) — Does not arise.

- Undisposed Starred,’_ Questions dated 2-3-79.
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Re : Construction of a Stadium at Barpeta Town Shri M, Ibrahim Ali asked :

_ % 89, Will the Minister, Sports be pleased to state—

(a) Whether the Government is aware of the proposal for construction of a Stadium at Barpeta Town ?

(b) If so, when the Stadium will be built ?
(c) If not, the reason thereof ?
Shri Keshab Chandra Gogoi ( Minister, Sports ) replied :

89 () — Yes, a proposal for a Stadjum at Barpeta has been received from the State Soprts Council.

(b)— As soon as funds are arranged:

(c) — Does ont arise.

UNSTARRED QUESTION AND ANSWERS
Date : 2nd March, 1979 |

( To which answers were laid on the Table )

faEg ¢ old 5el ¢ 57 DAL
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Mr Speaker :— The' ’hon_ourable member nﬁet me at

- my Chaml;er_; I have drawn the attention of the

Parliamentary Affairs Minister on this, We have decided to have a discussion with Chief Minister,

Minister, Parliamentary Affairs and honourable

. member himself on this;

" OBITUARY REFERENCE

Shri Tbrahim Al :— Sir, St. Q. 87 should be kept

pending,

Mr; Speaker :— Alright it is kept-pending for supplementary,

Now, Honourable Members, it is my unpleasant duty to inform the House of the sad demise of Shri Jai.tamdas Doulatram, former Governor of

Assam.

Shri Jairamdas Doultram was botn on 21st

& |

F
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July 1821. He was a prominent Congress Leader and sufferred imprisonment several times for participating

‘in Gandhiji’s Satyagraha Movement in 1919,

Non-co-operation Movement in 1920-21 and Quit India Movement in 1942-45., He was a member of Bombay Legislati\}e Council from i927-29 and member of the Congress Working Committee from 1929 to 40, From 1948-50 he was a Minister of
Food and Agriculture, Govt, of India, He became the Governor of Assam on 27th May, 1950 and continued as such till 15th May, 1956, He was also a member of Indian Parliament in 1959 and one time Govrnor of Bihar, He was alsoa Journalist of repute, From 1925-2¢ he was an Rditor of Hindustan Time and Ganghiji’s Youug India’ in 1230. This prominent National Leader and former Governor Assam passed away on 28th February, 1979.

We deeply mourn the loss of the Great National Leader and I'am sure the House will joint me in conveying our condolence to the member ‘of the bereaved family.

The House may stand in silence for one minute and pray for the eternal peace of the departed soul.
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Now, item No. 3. on 1st March, on the Debate - on Gevernor's Adress 11 members participated: Shri Tanti will resume his speech;
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Mr. Speaker:-- Before the Hon'ble Member Shri Doley resumes his speech, I want to tell the House that we have only 20 minutes time in our hand according to the . previous arrangement and during these 20 minutes as many us eight Hon’ble members will speak. Therefore, all the eight Hon’ble members

'will have to finish their speeches within 20 minutes;
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Shei Md. Idris:— Mr, Speaker, sir, I beg to submit ‘that to day is fnday and after 11/30 a. m, it would not be proper to continue the sitting of the House because at 11/30 a, m, prayer time starts:

Mr; Speaker ;:— Therefore, Hon’ble Members are to
’ adjaust within 20 minutes: Now, Shri Lakhys nath Doley.
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Mr: Speaker:— (rder, order, tae first amendment was moved by the Hon’ble Member Shri Shamsul Huda.
Will Shri Huda press for his amendment ?

Shri Shamsul Hoda :— Sir, in view of the assurances given by the Hon'ble Chief Minister, I Withdraw my amendment.

Mt Speaker :— The first amendment is Withdrawn.

The second amendmént moved by the Hon’ble Member Shri Giridhar Thengal and some-

‘vothe'r Hon'ble Members, Will the Honble Members press for -their amendment ¢

Shri Promode Chandra Gogoi : — Sir, ‘We are not going to withdraw the amendment,

( The House then divided. )

Mr: Speaker :— The result of the division is thisi—

)
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_Ayesi .~ 30 ..
‘Noes: — 50
Abstaitied — 13 . < e

Tharfore, the' amendment is lost. Now - the next amendment moved by Shn Mukut Sarma.
Will you press for it? R

Shri Mukut Sarma S n’e wil press for it,
Mr: Speaker g ( The amendment was_{pnt,,,and lost )

Now amendment No. 4 moved by Shri— Gajen .
. Tanti is it withdrawn ? '

* Shri Gajan Tantl 3— No sir. SRR

(The amendment was lost by v01ce vote)
Next amendment moved by Shn Golak Rajbanshl ?

( The }amendment was lost ) -

Next amendment moved by Shri Dewan Jaynal Abedin-are you _pressing ?.

Shri' Dewan J‘oynalk Abedin: — Sir I would press for

a voice vote; . )


'82 Debate on the Governor's Address 2nd Maich

( The amendment was lost in yoice vote )

Mr. Speaker :— Next amendment moved by Shri premadhar
.  Bora: |

Shri - Premadhar Bora :— Sir, in view of the Chif Minister's assurance I withdraw the amendment,

Mr Speaker :— The amendment is withdrawn. - Now next amendment moved by Shri Hemen Das— the amendment is withdrawn. '

That the

Now I come to main motion.

members are grateful to the Qovernor for the deliver to the,

address he has been pleased t0
House to-day, the 21st February, 1979-

( The Motion is carried )

stands adjourned till 10 a; m,

The Houseé

on Monday the 5th March:
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ADJOURNMENT

The House then rose at 12 noon and stood adjourned till i0 A .M., on Monday, the 5th March, 1979,

DISPUR : P. D. Barua

The Znd March, 1979 Secretary,

; Assam Legislative Assembly.

